Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
ORIGINAL PAPER
Recycled aggregates derived from excavation materials—mechanical
performance and identification of weak minerals
Solomon Adomako1  · Christian John Engelsen2 · Tobias Danner3 · Rein Terje Thorstensen1 · Diego Maria Barbieri4
Received: 25 January 2022 / Accepted: 4 July 2022
© The Author(s) 2022

Feldspatic rock
Velde North Jæren 4/16
RPM Excavation material Wet processing Phyllite Velde Stavanger 4/16
CrR Rock material Crushed Gneiss, Granite, Feldspar,
and quartzite
Reddal Sand Kristiansand 8/16
Lim Rock material Crushed Limestone Franzefoss minerals Nordland 10/20
PGr Rock material Crushed Porphyritic Granite Ringknuten Kristiansand 8/16
Amp Rock material Crushed Amphibolite Ringknuten Kristiansand 8/16
Table 2  Intermix of RPM in REM and PGr and fractions used for
XRD analysis
Sample name Mix proportion
RPM (%)
The fraction used for XRD
RPM(4/16) 100 4/16 mm
RPM100 100 < 1.6 mm after LA
RPM100(> 1.6) 100 > 1.6 mm after LA
RPM100 MD 100 < 1.6 mm after MD
PGr100 100 < 1.6 mm after LA
RPM80-REM20 80 < 1.6 mm after LA
RPM60-REM40 60 < 1.6 mm after LA
RPM40-REM60 40 < 1.6 mm after LA
RPM20-REM80 20 < 1.6 mm after LA
RPM80-PGr20 80 < 1.6 mm after LA
RPM60-PGr40 60 < 1.6 mm after LA
RPM40-PGr60 40 < 1.6 mm after LA
RPM20-PGr80 20 < 1.6 mm after LA